

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)

SIPA Liquidation

(Substantively Consolidated)

12 Civ. 1039 (DLC)¹

12 Civ. 1139 (DLC)²

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF TRUSTEE'S
MOTION FOR AN ORDER AFFIRMING TRUSTEE'S
DETERMINATIONS DENYING CLAIMS OVER ERISA-RELATED OBJECTIONS**

¹ Movants in Case No. 12 Civ. 1039, include, J.X. Reynolds & Co. Deferred Profit Sharing Plan, Jacqueline Green Rollover Account, and Wayne D. Green Rollover Account.

² Movants in Case No. 12 Civ. 1139, include, Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 2 Annuity Fund; Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 2, Albany, New York, Health Benefit Fund; Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 2, Albany, New York, Pension Fund; Building Trade Employers Insurance Fund; Central New York Laborers' Annuity Fund; Central New York Laborers' Health and Welfare Fund; Central New York Laborers' Pension Fund; Central New York Laborers' Training Fund; Engineers Joint Welfare Fund; Engineers Joint Training Fund; International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local Union No. 43 and Electrical Contractors Pension Fund; International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local No. 43 and Electrical Contractors Welfare Fund; I.B.E.W. Local 139 Pension Fund; I.B.E.W. Local 241 Pension Fund; I.B.E.W. Local 241 Welfare Benefits Fund; I.B.E.W. Local 325 Annuity Fund; I.B.E.W. Local 325 Pension Fund; I.B.E.W. Local 910 Annuity Fund; I.B.E.W. Local 910 Pension Fund; I.B.E.W. Local 910 Welfare Fund; I.B.E.W. Local 1249 Pension Fund; Laborers' Local 103 Annuity Fund; Laborers' Local 103 Welfare Fund; Laborers' Local 103 Pension Fund; New York State Lineman's Safety Training Fund; Oswego Laborers' Local No. 214 Pension Fund; Plumbers, Pipefitters and Apprentices Local No. 112 Health Fund; Roofers' Local 195 Annuity Fund; Roofers' Local 195 Health & Accident Fund; Roofers' Local 195 Pension Fund; Syracuse Builders Exchange, Inc./CEA Pension Plan; SEIU 1199Upstate Pension Fund; Service Employees Benefit Fund; Service Employees Pension Fund of Upstate New York; Local 73 Retirement Fund; Local 73 Annuity Fund; and Upstate Union Health & Welfare Fund.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. The Madoff Fraud And BLMIS SIPA Case Filing.....	3
B. The Feeder Fund Customer Motion, Decision, And Appeal	5
C. The Motion To Determine The “Customer” Status Of ERISA Claimants Without An Account.....	6
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Objecting ERISA Claimants Fall Into Two Basic Categories.....	7
1. The “Individual Claimants” Claim To Be Individual Participants In Plans With BLMIS Accounts	7
2. The “Plan Claimants” Had No BLMIS Accounts But Claim To Have Invested In Entities That Did.....	9
IV. ERISA APPLICABILITY	12
A. Certain Claimants Have Not Established That ERISA Applies To Them.....	12
V. ARGUMENT	14
A. The ERISA Claimants Are Not “Customers” Under SIPA And Thus Have No Cognizable Claims.....	14
1. SIPA Provides Preferred Protection For “Customers” Only.	14
2. To Be A “Customer,” One Must Either Be An Account Holder Or Fall Within A Specific SIPA Exception	15
a. The Definition Of “Customer” Under SIPA Requires An Account.....	15
b. The Sole Statutory Exceptions To The Account Requirement Do Not Apply Here.....	19
c. The Only Other Cases In Which “Customer” Status Has Existed Is When The Absence Of An Account Is Attributable To The Misfeasance Of The Broker Or Its Agents.....	20
d. The Legislative History Is Consistent With The Account Requirement.....	21
3. ERISA Is Subordinated To SIPA And Does Not Affect Customer Status	22
B. The Individual Claimants Also Are Not “Customers” Because Their Account-Holding ERISA Plans Own The Plan Funds, Through The Plan Trustees.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
1. Defined Contribution Plan Assets Are “Owned” By The Plan, Through the Plan’s Trustee(s).....	24
2. In <i>Morgan Kennedy</i> , The Second Circuit Held That Benefit Plan Beneficiaries Are Not “Customers” Under SIPA	27
C. The Plan Claimants Also Are Not “Customers” Because ERISA Does Not Give Them An Ownership Interest In The Account Holders	32
1. The Plan Asset Regulation And ERISA Do Not Affect Property Rights	32
2. The Trust Regulation Does Not Support The Plan Claimants’ Arguments.....	38
D. A Fiduciary Relationship With The Broker Is A Necessary, But Not Sufficient, Aspect of “Customer” Status Under SIPA.....	39
E. The Court Should Defer To SIPC’s Interpretations Of SIPA.....	41
F. The ERISA Claimants Have Other Avenues To Recover The Loss Of Their Plans’ Investments.....	41
G. The Facts Cited By ERISA Claimants Neither Raise ERISA Issues Nor Issues Of Material Fact	42
VI. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 216 B.R. 719 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	14
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 277 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>Ahammed v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. (In re Primeline Sec. Corp.)</i> , 295 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>In re Albert & Maguire Sec. Co.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 1171 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....	19
<i>In re Ames Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372, 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<i>Aozora Bank Ltd. v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec., LLC)</i> , 11 Civ. 5683 et al. 2012 WL 28468 at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 4, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arford v. Miller</i> , 210 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Auburn Hous. Auth. v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3, 11
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3, 17
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128, 135 (2d Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>Duel v. Hollins</i> , 241 U.S. 523, 527-29 (1916)	14
<i>In re First Interregional Equity Corp.</i> , 290 B.R. 265 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2003)	16, 40
<i>Focht v. Heebner (In re Old Naples Sec., Inc.)</i> , 223 F.3d 1296, 1301 (11th Cir. 2000)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>In re Francisco</i> , 204 B.R. 799, 801 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1996)	12
<i>Gandhi v. Sitara Capital Management, LLC</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 1004, 1015 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	38
<i>Goldweber v. Sterling Equities Associates et al.</i> , Case 1:10-cv-05786 (PAC).....	29, 42
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552, 567 (7th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Holland v. Dines (In re Oberweis Sec., Inc.)</i> , 1992 Bankr. LEXIS 780, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) P96890 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. May 21, 1992)	41
<i>In the Matter of Investors Sec. Corp.</i> , 6 B.R. 420 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1980)	20
<i>In re J. P. Jeanneret Associates, Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10, 36, 41
<i>In re Klein, Maus & Shire, Inc.</i> , 301 B.R. 408 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	15
<i>Kurzweil v. Phillip Morris Co. Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 25700, No. 94 CIV. 2373(MBM) et al, (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2001)	31
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248, 262 (2008)	24, 25, 26
<i>Lingis v. Dorazil</i> , 132 S. Ct. 96 (2011).....	30
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	24
<i>Milgram v. Orthopedic Associates Defined Contribution Pension Plan</i> , 666 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2011).....	25, 26
<i>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>In re Omni Mutual, Inc.</i> , 193 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	15
<i>Oppenheimer & Co., Inc. v. Neidhart</i> , 56 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1995).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Orthopaedic Specialty Group P.C. v. Pentec, Inc.</i> , 2011 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2383, (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 13, 2011).....	29, 42
<i>In re Ottawa Cartage, Inc.</i> , 55 B.R. 371 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	23
<i>Pettus v. Morgenthau</i> , 554 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Pfeil v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</i> , No. 10-2302 (6th Cir. February 22, 2012)	30
<i>Plumbers and Steamfitters Local 490 Severance and Retirement Fund v. Appleton (In re First Ohio Sec. Co.)</i> , No. 93-133, 1994 WL 599433 (6th Cir. Nov. 1, 1994)	28
<i>SEC v. Ambassador Church</i> , 679 F.2d 608, 614 (6th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>SEC v. F.O. Baroff Co.</i> , 497 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>SEC v. Packer, Wilbur & Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 978, 983 (2d Cir. 1974).....	15, 31
<i>SEC v. S. J. Salmon & Co.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	14
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff)</i> , 454 B.R. 285 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5, 6, 20, 36
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 424 B.R. 122, 130-131 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3, 14
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Exec. Sec. Corp.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 94, (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	6
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Morgan, Kennedy & Co.</i> , 533 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1976).....	14, 27, 28, 31
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Pepperdine Univ. (In re Brentwood Sec., Inc.)</i> , 925 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1991)	14, 15
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 229 B.R. 273 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp v. Wise (In re Stalvey & Assocs., Inc.),</i> 750 F.2d 464, 471 & n.4 (5th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Stafford v. Giddens (In re New Times Sec. Servs.),</i> 463 F.3d 125, 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14, 40
<i>In re Sterling Die Casting Co., Inc.,</i> 118 B.R. 205 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)	23
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	20
<i>In re Waddell Jenmar Sec., Inc.,</i> 126 B.R. 935 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 991 F.2d 792 (4th Cir. 1993)	30, 31

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 96e (repealed 1979).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78aaa, <i>et seq.</i> (“SIPA”)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1003	33
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1191(c).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21).....	33
29 U.S.C. § 1002(38).....	33
29 U.S.C. § 1002(42).....	32
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1031	33
29 U.S.C. § 1021(f)	33
29 U.S.C. § 1023(b)(3)	34
29 U.S.C. §1024	13
29 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1130.	34
29 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	24
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	29
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)(1)-(2)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1144(d)	23, 38
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 17-701 (West 2011)	36
ERISA § 409(a)	25
ERISA § 502(d)(1)-(2)	25
N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. Law § 601 (McKinney 2011)	36

RULES

17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-1	17
17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-3	17
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-3	17
26 C.F.R. § 1.408-2(e)	8
29 C.F.R. Parts 2509, 2510, and 2550, 51 FR 41262-01, 1986 WL 116042 (F.R.) (Nov. 13, 1986)	35
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-2	36
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101	32
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101(a)	33, 35
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(d)	12
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104-1 <i>et seq.</i>	13
29 C.F.R. § 2550.403a-1	38
29 C.F.R. § 2550.403b-1(3)	39
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(2)	25
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(d)(2)(i)	30
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(d)(2)(ii)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DOL Advisory Opinion 2011-10A37

H.R. 18109, 91st Cong. § 36(g) (1970)22

H.R. 18458, 91st Cong. § 35(m)(13)(C)(1970)22

H.R. Rep. No. 95-746, 95th Cong., at 33-34, 54 (1977).....22

Hearings before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 91st
 Cong. 257, 296 (1970)22

S. 2348, 91st Cong. § 2(7) (1969).....21

S. 2348, Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute, 91st Cong. § 2(5) (1970).....21

S. 3989, 91st Cong. § (35)(j)(8)(1970)21

WILLIAM MEADE FLETCHER, *FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORPORATIONS* § 31
 (2010)36
